20 LC 120 0494

Senate Resolution 980

By: Senator Butler of the 55th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Reverend Helen Oritsejafor; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Reverend Helen Oritsejafor was born in Ado Ekiti State, Nigeria, and is married
- 3 to a devout man of God, Papa Ayodele Joseph Oritsejafor, with whom she has created three
- 4 beautiful children, Ayodeta, Ayodeji, and Ayodele Oritsejafor; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Helen is known by her family as a loving mother and is a mentor to millions of
- 6 people around the world who touches the lives of the needy, hopeless, homeless, and poor
- 7 with the love of Jesus; and
- 8 WHEREAS, she has devoted her life to her family and the call of God, serving at the Word
- 9 of Life Bible Church International Gospel Centre in Nigeria; and
- 10 WHEREAS, she has impacted the lives of others worldwide through her humanitarian
- service and has received numerous awards for her efforts, including the Unique Global Peace
- 12 Initiative of Nigeria Celestial Award, the Pentecostal Fellowship of Nigeria National
- 13 Leadership Award, and the Award of Excellence as the Most Distinguished Spiritual Mother
- 14 in the Niger Delta; and
- 15 WHEREAS, a first-class entrepreneur and philanthropist, Helen has championed those in all
- 16 stages of life through programs and initiatives designed to give everyone a chance at
- 17 fulfilling their potential and living a meaningful life; and
- 18 WHEREAS, whether the task is preparing a sermon, visiting the sick, counseling the
- 19 troubled, baptizing a new believer, or acting as a theologian, educator, administrator, or
- 20 humanitarian, Reverend Helen Oritsejafor serves as a shining example of God's righteous
- 21 path; and

20 LC 120 0494

WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this enduring example of God's message

- 23 of peace and love be recognized and commended for her innumerable good works rendered
- 24 on behalf of persons in need.
- 25 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that Reverend Helen
- 26 Oritsejafor is recognized and commended for her many accomplishments and extended best
- 27 wishes for many more years of successful fellowship and leadership.
- 28 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 29 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Reverend Helen
- 30 Oritsejafor.